

No. 10-546

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Victor E. Schwartz*
Counsel of Record
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
vschwartz@shb.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2061

Diane E. Bieri
Melissa B. Kimmel
PhRMA
950 F Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. GROWING USE OF CONTINGENT FEE AGREEMENTS BY STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MAKES THE VALIDITY OF SUCH ARRANGEMENTS A PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR THIS COURT AT THIS TIME.....	5
A. From Tobacco and Handguns to Lead Paint and Chicken Waste, State Attorneys General are Increasingly Contracting Out to Private Lawyers and Paying Them a Percentage of Recovery	5
B. State Attorneys General are Taking a Larger Role in Enforcing Federal Law	7
C. Budgetary Pressures Provide Further Incentive for States to Enter Contingent Fee Arrangements	9

II. THIS CASE RAISES SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS THAT GO TO THE CORE OF JUST ENFORCEMENT OF LAW.....	11
A. The Purpose of Contingent Fees is to Provide Access to Justice to Individuals Who Cannot Otherwise Afford to Bring Lawsuits; Government Use is Suspect	11
B. There are Key Differences Between Governments and Private Lawyers.....	15
C. State and Local Governments Have Better Options Than Hiring Lawyers on a Contingent fee Basis	16
III.LOWER COURTS HAVE FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS THESE ISSUES	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Butler v. Legro</i> , 62 N.H. 350 (1882).....	11
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	10-11
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Janssen Pharmaceutica</i> , No. 24 EAP 2009, 2010 WL 4366452 (Pa. Aug 17, 2010).....	23-24
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr.3d 842 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) ...	22

<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v.</i> <i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	6
<i>Hazelton v. Sheckels</i> , 202 U.S. 71 (1906)	13
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp.2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	17-18
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	13-14
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So. 2d 478 (La. 1997)	24
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. App. Ct. 2001).....	6
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	20-21
<i>Tool Co. v. Norris</i> , 69 U.S. 45 (1864)	13-14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Cal. Const. art. XX, § 3	15-16

Cal. Gov't Code § 87100	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 87103	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 87105	16
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314, § 218(b) (2008) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)).....	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1422 (2010).....	8
Executive Order 13433, "Protecting American Taxpayers From Payment of Contingency Fees," 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (daily ed., May 18, 2007).....	8-9
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 13410(e) (2009) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5)....	8

ETHICS CONSIDERATIONS AND DISCIPLINARY RULES

Final Report of the Comm. on Code of Professional Ethics, 33 A.B.A. Rep. 567 (1908) (Canon 13 of the Canons of Ethics)	11
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.5 (1983)....	13

Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility
EC 2-20 (1980) 11-12

Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility
EC 7-14 (1981) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Beam, *Greed on Trial*,
Atlantic Monthly, June 1, 2004, at 96 19

Attorney's Fees & The Tobacco Settlement:
Hearing on H.R. 2740 Before the House
Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 36
(1999) (statement of Lester Brickman, Car-
dozo School of Law)..... 6

John Beisner, *et al.*, *Bounty Hunters on the
Prowl: The Troubling Alliance of State Attor-
neys General and Plaintiffs' Lawyers* (Inst.
for Legal Reform, 2005), at [http://www.
instituteforlegalreform.org/get_ilr_doc.php
?id=939](http://www.instituteforlegalreform.org/get_ilr_doc.php?id=939) 17

Lester Brickman, *Contingency Fees Without
Contingencies: Hamlet Without the Prince of
Denmark*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989) 11, 13

CPSC Reform Act of 2007, S. 2045, § 21
(introduced Sept. 12, 2007) 8

Editorial, *Angel of the O's?*, Richmond Times
Dispatch, June 20, 2001, at A8 18-19

Editorial, <i>The Pay-to-Sue Business</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 16, 2009, at http://online.wsj.com/ article/SB123984994639523745.html	17
Sara Fritz, <i>Another N.Y. Official Making Na- tional Name for Himself</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Nov. 29, 2002, at A1	18
Robert A. Levy, <i>The Great Tobacco Robbery: Hired Guns Corral Contingent Fee Bonanza</i> , Legal Times, Feb. 1, 1999, at 27	19
Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007, at A10, <i>available at</i> 2007 WLNR 12954006	24
Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol’y, <i>Trial Lawyers, Inc.: A Report on the Lawsuit In- dustry in America 2003</i> (2003)	6
Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol’y, <i>Regula- tion Through Litigation: The New Wave of Government-Sponsored Litigation</i> , Conference Proceedings (Wash., D.C., June 22, 1999) (transcript of remarks), <i>at</i> http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/ mics1.pdf	18, 19
Elizabeth McNichol, <i>et al.</i> , <i>States Continue to Feel Recession’s Impact</i> , at 1 (Center on Budget & Priorities, 2010), <i>at</i> http:// www.cbpp.org/files/9-8-08sfp.pdf	9

Minute Sheet, <i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-00329-GKF-SAJ (N.D. Okla. June 15, 2007 (Dkt. #1187)	24
Motion of Tyson Foods, Inc., <i>et al.</i> , for Judgment as a Matter of Law in Light of Plaintiff's Constitutional Violations at 2, <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-00329-GKF-SAJ (N.D. Okla. Feb. 28, 2007) (Dkt. #1064)	24
Nat'l Ass'n of Counties, <i>How are Counties Doing?: An Economic Status Survey</i> , at 1 (2010), at http://www.naco.org/research/ pubs/Documents/Surveys/Research%20 Surveys/How%20are%20Counties%20 Doing%20An%20Economic%20Status%20 Survey%20July%202010.pdf	9-10
Office of the Attorney General, State of Mis- sissippi, <i>Outside Legal Counsel</i> , at http://www.ago.state.ms.us/index.php/ sections/divisions/outside_counsel (last visited Nov. 22, 2010)	6-7
Order Regarding Defendants' Motion to Bar Payment of Contingent Fees to Private Attorneys, <i>County of Santa Clara v. At- lantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. 1-00-CV-788657, 2007 WL 1093706 (Cal. Super. Ct., Santa Monica County, Apr. 4, 2007).....	22-23
William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>Novel Government Law- suits Against Industries: An Assault on the Rule of Law</i> , Presentation Before the U.S. Chamber of Commerce, June 22, 1999,	

<i>available at http://www.fed-soc.org/publications/pubid.1570/pub_detail.asp</i>	12-13
Robert B. Reich, <i>Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000, at A22	7
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Trial Lawyers Unleashed</i> , Wash. Post, May 10, 2000, at A29	7
Scott Shane, <i>Judge to Rule on Dispute Over Legal Fees</i> , Baltimore Sun, Dec. 10, 1999, at 2B, <i>available at</i> 1999 WLNR 1128710 ..	19
Jim Sullinger, <i>Kansas Paid \$2 Million for Legal Aid; Unusual Report Fulfills a Promise by Attorney General</i> , Kansas City Star, Dec. 29, 2004, at B1	19-20
Denis C. Theriault, <i>Santa Clara County Approves Painful Budget Cuts to Close \$273 Million Deficit</i> , Mercury News, June 19, 2009	10
Alfred D. Youngwood, <i>The Contingent Fee—A Reasonable Alternative?</i> , 28 Mod. L. Rev. 330 (1965)	12
